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Update on my cases against Facebook
“Are We Dating The Same Guy?”
("AWDTSG") cyber-terrorists

Angry women who secretly ruin dating in
Los Angeles and around the world

/

Just another un-"intelligent” US Navy cyber-
operation to harm the populace
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As | have received various inquires, I'd like to give a quick update on
my cases. | am currently suing the cyber-terrorist platform Facebook,
its “Are We Dating The Same Guy?” (“AWDTSG") forums, creators,
admins, mods, members, moronic and malicious mainstream news
outlets like The Daily Mail, their fake journalists, as well as other
related cyber-psychopaths and respective “entities” (LASC case no.s
23STCV14890, 24STCV16656 and 25STCV02792).

Various anti-SLAPP motions have already failed, including those of
Kelly Gibbons aka Kel Culb Gib, Lena Vanderford, Vanessa Valdes and
Amy Blalock. The only reason more anti-SLAPP motions have not
failed by now is because:

1) many of these Facebook AWDTSG criminals are still being
unmasked, identified and served;

2) various anti-SLAPP motions have been calendared, but not yet
heard; and, last, but not least:

3) judicial ignorance and corruption.
As of today 16 July 2025, my lawsuits include, but are not limited to:

Facebook, Inc./Meta Platforms, Inc.

“"Are We Dating The Same Guy” ("AWDTSG") forums, their military
front woman: “Paola Sanchez" and other anonymous creators,
admins and mods

The Daily Mail, its Associated Newspaper LTD and “journalists”
Peter Sheridan et al.

Facebook AWDTSG member Kelly Gibbons aka Kel Culb Gib
Facebook AWDTSG member Lena Vanderford

Facebook AWDTSG member Elly Shariat

Facebook AWDTSG member Olivia ("Liv") Burger

Facebook AWDTSG member Vanessa Valdes

Facebook AWDTSG member Ainka Wiz

Facebook AWDTSG member Kelyn Rodriguez

Facebook AWDTSG anonymous group members



And Does 1- (whatever is necessary)

The above-noted cyber-terrorists are presently being sued in my
pending lawsuits for the following causes of action:

Cyberbullying

Doxxing

Defamation - libel; and defamation libel per se and per quod
False light

Misappropriation of name and likeness

Intentional infliction of emotional distress

Unjust enrichment

Sex-based discrimination in violation of the Unruh civil rights act
(Cal. civil code § 51

Gender Violence In Violation Of California Civil Code § 52.4

Civil harassment

Negligence

Strict product liability, violation of bus. and prof. § 17200 and
violation of Cal. consumer legal remedies act, Cal. Civ. § 1750 et
seq.

Abuse of process and malicious prosecution

Civil extortion

And

Conspiracy to commit the above-noted civil torts as well as
declaratory relief

Who are these women?
Why do they assault us in secret?

As | have stated and proven in countless pleadings, the above-noted
Facebook AWDTSG criminals conspired to doxx, stalk, harass and
defame me to millions of Facebook users. Further, they did so while
keeping it a secret from me. They intentionally and maliciously never
notified me. They strategized how best to keep me in the dark to
maximize their harm.

Does this sound like people interested in public debate?



After | obtained evidence of said doxxing and severe defamation,
Facebook and its AWDTSG creators, admins and mods refused to
allow me to join any of these groups to defend myself.

Does it sound like Facebook is interested in public debate?

Does it sound like Facebook AWDTSG forums are interested in public
debate?

Only after | reported all these cyber-crimes to the LAPD, FBI and
Facebook were ALL the comments and threads deleted.

Do | have to keep asking if any of this sounds like an honest public
debate?

Since none of these online-terrorists care about free speech, public
debate, much less protecting women, then what is it about which
these angry women care?

Before jumping to the obvious conclusions that:

1) this is just another mob of rejected, scorned women; and

2) they are the latest batch of useful idiots in our new age of cyber-
eugenics thinly masked by online dating apps funded by anonymous
trillionaire psychos, let's ask a more basic, simple question:

Who are these angry women?

Here is an excerpt of what we know, all of which is already public
information that each of these defendants have willfully published

themselves and/or has appeared properly in public court documents
since the advent of these lawsuits in 2023:"

" Many of these defendant-demons like Gibbons, Valdes et al. have already tried
and failed countless times to obtain protective orders and restraining orders.
Judges are starting to identify their heinous hypocrisy. Whereas they stalk, doxx
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Facebook AWDTSG member Kelly Gibbons aka Kel Culb Gib

| have never met this woman. After exchanging episodic texts with her
for a few weeks in 2022, my gut told me that Gibbons was catfishing
me. | stopped texting her and blocked her. Soon thereafter she
doxxed, cyber-stalked, defamed and cyberbullied me on Facebook
AWDTSG forums to millions of people while keeping me uninformed.
Then Goblin published a GoFundMe webpage whereupon she
continued to doxx me and falsely claimed | stalked a woman who |
have never met. Ghoelin then promoted these severely harmful
allegations on news outlets to billions of viewers. This resulted in
anonymous Facebook accounts maliciously impersonating me, death
threats and people stalking me where | live. By now she has admitted
under oath that Gibbons conspired to cyber-stalk, doxx, defame and
cyberbully me exactly as suggested by all my complaints and
pleadings.

and harass us in secret, they scream like demons as soon as anyone refers to
their already public information.
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Facebook AWDTSG member Elly Shariat
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| have never met this woman. | have no idea who she is. Shariat falsely
claimed to millions of Facebook users and then billions of viewers
online that she was stalked and assaulted and suffered PTSD. But for
years now Shitrat has failed to produce a shred of evidence in support
of her claims. Her only desperate and childish hope is evading service
of my lawsuits, which she can only continue with embarrassing judicial
corruption. This resulted in anonymous Facebook accounts
maliciously impersonating me, death threats and people stalking me
where | live.
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Facebook AWDTSG member Lena Vanderford
And her lawyer Mark Searcy

| have no memory of this person. Vanderford alleges | stood her up for
a café at 8:00 am in 2016, but has no evidence to support this.
Vanderford cyber-stalked, doxxed, defamed and cyberbullied me on
Facebook AWDTSG forums for years. Then doxxed and defamed me
to billions of viewers online with a false story wherein she alleges |
stalked a woman who | have never met. Vanderford's anti-SLAPP
motion has failed. This resulted in anonymous Facebook accounts
maliciously impersonating me, death threats and people stalking me
where | live.
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Facebook AWDTSG member Olivia (“Liv") Burger

After texting a few times, | met Burger in person and immediately
knew that she had cat-fished me. She did not look like her pictures.
But because | am a kind person, | came up with an excuse that | had to
leave i.e. to let Burger down gently. This happened quickly, within 15
minutes, as | refused to go on a date with her. Burger then wasted no
time cyber-stalking, doxxing, harassing, defaming and cyberbullying
me on Facebook AWDTSG forums. She even conspired with
anonymous Facebook AWDTSG members who plotted to stalk me
wherever | went and wear t-shirts with the face of my girlfriend who
had passed from cancer printed on them. Burger has further been
caught conspiring with the other defendants to hire decoys to
unlawfully entrap me. Burger also continued to doxx and defame me
to billions online with the above-noted false story of stalking a woman
who | have never met. This resulted in anonymous Facebook accounts
maliciously impersonating me, death threats and people stalking me
where | live.
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Facebook AWDTSG member Vanessa Valdes
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After a two (2) minute late-night text-exchange in 2019 my gut told me
Valdes was sketchy and | rejected and blocked her. Valdes then
cyber-stalked, doxxed, harassed, defamed and cyberbullied me on
Facebook AWDTSG forums. Valdes conspires with other defendants
such as Olivia Burger mentioned above. Valdes further doxxed and
defamed me to billions online with the above-noted false story of
stalking a woman who | have never met. This resulted in anonymous
Facebook accounts maliciously impersonating me, death threats and
people stalking me where | live.
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Facebook AWDTSG members Ainka Wiz (Anonymous/Fake), Kelyn
Rodriguez and other anonymous Facebook AWDTSG members
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The above-noted defendants conspired with other Facebook
AWDTSG losers like Kelyn Rodriguez (another woman | do not know
and have never met) and countless other fake and anonymous
Facebook AWDTSG users, all doing the same and worse than those
acts noted above.

This is but an excerpt of these heinously savage and heinously
hypocritical defendants, many of whom are useful idiots.

Nevertheless, it is my right to obtain to obtain discovery and as much
clarity as possible regarding this never-ending conspiracy to cyber-
stalk and cyberbully my person.

Therefore, if anyone has further information on these individuals to
keep our society safe from these psychopaths, please sign up for
https://sickoscoop.com/ and/or email me: 2@lucasmurrey.io and/or
support me in my research
https://www.gofundme.com/f/StopStalkers;
https://www.gofundme.com/f/educating-america.
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Why does Facebook refuse to allow the
voices of victims like myself be heard?

Although | first diligently tried to join these Facebook AWDTSG groups
to defend myself against the accusations of these Facebook AWDTSG
losers, Facebook and its AWDTSG groups, their creators, admins and
mods refused to allow me to join any of its AWDTSG forums.

On Facebook you and everyone you love can be cyber-stalked,
cyberbullied and defamed to millions of Facebook viewers in
Facebook groups while you and your loved ones will never be
allowed to join these Facebook groups to defend your good nhames
and reputations.

Since Facebook and its AWDTSG groups maliciously offer no remedy,
| then was forced to contact the LAPD and FBI and file the above-
noted lawsuits. This means that Facebook is itself an anonymous
criminal organization, in particular...

Facebook and Facebook AWDTSG creators,
admins and mods extort money
from their voiceless victims
Although reddit.com is in essence no different than any other
mainstream military surveillance front, a few people there are waking
up to the fact that Facebook and its AWDTSG forums extort money
from its silent victims. This means that Facebook and its AWDTSG

forums function exactly like previous revenge-porn platforms. What is
a revenge-porn platform?

Meet Cheaterreport.com

As | have also made clear in previous court documents, my girlfriend
and | were anonymously stalked, harassed and cyberbullied on the
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revenge-porn website Cheaterreport.com (“Cheaterreport”) from 2016
through 2018.

Worse, we were also extorted by Cheaterreport. We had to pay
thousands of dollars to various anonymous “third-parties”. Later, |
discovered these to be, in part, an individual named Domingo Rivera: a
navy-cyber-security governmental employee with highest level
security clearance who lives in Virginia walking distance from each of
the headquarters of all 18 “intelligence” agencies. Rivera works closely
with another loser Aaron Minc who lives in Ohio in the heart of
Rockefeller/Rothschild mafia.

This is the scum with whom Sherrie and | had to “interact” and to
whom we had to pay money to remove harmful, anonymous postings
on Cheaterreport. This is when we needed this money to fight the
cancer to which she succumbed in 2018.

As alluded to above, after her passing, | began to unmask those
responsible for Cheaterreport. To repeat: they are governmental
employees linked to United States navy cyber-security agencies and
with highest level security clearance.

If you are dumb enough to think that anonymous money-tyrants who
control social media apps and the mainstream media while they hide
behind a game of nation-states have your best interest in mind, then
you might ask yourself: why are governmental employees behind
anonymous revenge-porn websites extorting us? And why have they
never been prosecuted? One thinks of every wall street bank after
2008.

Using evidence | obtained that Facebook received money from
Cheaterreport for advertising | subpoenaed Facebook to find out more
about the identity of the anonymous/governmental revenge-porn
website. But the judge in this case (LASC case no. 19SMCV00935)
unlawfully denied compelling my lawful subpoena. She wrongfully
claimed that forcing Facebook to give up the identity of Cheaterreport
would violate the “privacy” of Cheaterreport. Because it remained
unclear whether Cheaterreport was a person or a business, the logic
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of judge, even within our currently corrupted legal landscape, made
no sense. Businesses cannot claim privacy. Nevertheless, we have to
ask:

Why is the revenge-porn terrorist app
Facebook along with its AWDTSG forums
not prosecuted?

In a way, | suppose | have already answered this question. But | invite
everyone to contact any and all city and/or county and/or state district
attorneys’ offices. Ask them why they are allowing criminal military
fronts like Facebook and they AWDTSG forums to experiment on us?
If you can try and/or actually vote any of said “attorneys” who fail to
act lawfully out of office, that would also be an effective way of
applying pressure.

But there must be something else that we can do right now instead of
just waiting on these controlled puppets?

The Solution: let them devour themselves
/
Opt out of Facebook and AWDTSG-related apps
+ use only non-anonymous platforms like
Sickoscoop

Everyone knows that Facebook and its AWDTSG forums have nothing
to do with protecting women, nor public safety, much less civil debate.
This is why they act anonymously. They know we know.

Our next step is to stop giving them our data and starve them to death.

This is that of which they are most terrified. They go to extraordinary
lengths to extort our data from us. This is why this aggressively hide
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the grotesque reality of their adrenaline-dumping pro-additions
algorithms.

We need to opt out.

We do this by choosing a platform like https://sickoscoop.com/ that is
not anonymous. Even the above-noted defendant demons and
psychopaths can join https://sickoscoop.com/. If they are truly
interested in a public debate and protecting women, then why are they
unable to identify who they are and stand behind what they say? Only
demons chose dark over light.

It is my understanding that the Chicago federal lawsuit against
Facebook and its AWDTSG groups and members has been dismissed
summarily. It seems that my cases are the only currently pending
lawsuits against these psychopaths.

Is this true?

If anyone remembers, the mainstream media went into frenzy in 2024
when Valdes’' 2023 case was dismissed when her anti-SLAPP motion
was granted by another sick judge.

And yet, the mainstream media has remained silent when Valdes' anti-
SLAPP motion against my 2024 cross-complaint failed earlier this year

in 2025. Fancy that.

Now | am suing Valdes and others noted above for cyberbullying
and conspiracy to cyberbully.

Does anyone know of any other similar cases?

Are my cases against cyberbullying and conspiracy to cyberbully
the first ones historically in California and the United States?

Please contact me via https://sickoscoop.com/ and/or email me:
2@lucasmurrey.io and/or support me in my research
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https://www.gofundme.com/f/StopStalkers;
https://www.gofundme.com/f/educating-america.

| know psychopaths. | have been fighting the demons driving these
angry women for years. They suffer from a false confidence in the
quickening of evil that we see in our time that coincides with an
acceleration of money and anonymity. They are not going to stop. This
is why it is vital that we also do not stop.

Join the cause on https://sickoscoop.com/.

We cannot do it without you. Use this new, free and safe data-engine
to help the voiceless victims around the world, including those of
Facebook and its AWDTSG forums.

This war of cyber-eugenics against you and everyone you love has
just begun. What will you do?
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